been reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in Horizon�s consolidated financial statements for purposes of preparation of
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. See Notes 4, 5 and 6 for additional information on the
reclassifications that were made to derive the �Historical Vidara (after conforming reclassifications),� �Historical Hyperion (after
conforming reclassifications)� and �Historical Depomed (after conforming reclassifications and the NUCYNTA Acquisition)� columns in
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

91

Edgar Filing: DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except for share data)

Historical
Horizon

Pharma plc

Historical
Depomed (after

conforming
reclassifications)

(see Note 6)

Depomed
Acquisition

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 667,057 $ 94,094 $ 169,250 7(A) $ 165,248

28,465 7(B)
(71,813) 7(C)

(450) 7(C)
(28,246) 7(D)

(693,109) 7(F)
Restricted cash 600 �  �  600
Marketable securities �  23,906 (23,906) 7(B) �
Accounts receivable, net 182,868 42,145 �  225,013
Receivables from collaborative partners �  747 �  747
Inventories, net 20,299 10,376 32,100 7(E) 62,775
Income taxes receivable �  13,891 �  13,891
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,620 19,798 �  31,418
Deferred tax assets, current 15,767 9,601 8,314 7(E) 33,682

Total current assets 898,211 214,558 (579,395) 533,374
Marketable securities, long-term �  4,559 (4,559) 7(B) �
Property and equipment, net 9,773 16,013 �  25,786
Developed technology, net 1,692,057 �  3,350,000 7(E) 5,042,057
In-process research and development 66,000 �  �  66,000
Other intangible assets, net 7,466 1,062,579 (1,062,579) 7(E) 7,466
Goodwill 259,565 �  1,104,910 7(E) 1,364,475
Deferred tax assets, net, non-current �  �  �  �
Other assets 9,615 7,445 4,000 7(A) 14,392

(453) 7(F)
(6,215) 7(G)

Total assets $ 2,942,687 $ 1,305,154 $ 2,805,709 $ 7,053,550

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Long-term debt�current portion $ 4,000 $ �  $ 1,750 7(A) $ 5,750
Accounts payable 26,224 1,684 �  27,908
Accrued expenses 79,246 46,659 �  125,905
Accrued trade discounts and rebates 136,836 56,585 �  193,421

Edgar Filing: DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 102

Accrued royalities�current portion 42,574 9,548 50,400 7(E) 102,522
Deferred revenues�current portion 2,019 �  �  2,019
Contingent consideration liability �  2,482 3,018 7(E) 5,500
Deferred tax liabilities, net �  �  �  �
Other current liabilities �  1,098 �  1,098

Total current liabilities 290,899 118,056 55,168 464,123

Long-term liabilities:
Exchangeable notes, net 274,305 236,315 (236,315) 7(G) 274,305
Long-term debt, net, net of current 858,593 562,516 171,500 7(A) 1,030,093

(562,516) 7(F)
Accrued royalties, net of current 128,913 �  569,600 7(E) 698,513
Contingent consideration liability �  12,238 10,262 7(E) 22,500
Deferred revenues, net of current 10,004 �  �  10,004
Deferred tax liabilities, net, non-current 121,039 18,994 624,008 7(E) 764,041
Other long-term liabilities 4,967 10,937 �  15,904

Total Long-term liabilities 1,397,821 841,000 576,539 2,815,360

Shareholders� Equity
Ordinary shares, $0.0001 nominal value; 300,000,000 shares
authorized; 158,732,528 shares issued and 158,348,162 shares
outstanding at June 30, 2015; 232,100,289 shares issued and
231,715,923 shares outstanding at June 30, 2015 pro forma 16 252,635 (252,635) 7(H) 16
Treasury stock, 384,366 ordinary shares (4,585) �  �  (4,585)
Additional paid-in capital 1,969,750 79,067 (79,067) 7(H) 4,518,096

2,548,346 7(C)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,756) (32) 32 7(H) (2,756)
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings (708,458) 14,428 (14,428) 7(H) (736,704)

(28,246) 7(D)

Total shareholders� equity 1,253,967 346,098 2,174,002 3,774,067

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 2,942,687 $ 1,305,154 $ 2,805,709 $ 7,053,550

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, which are an integral part of
these pro forma financial statements.

92

Edgar Filing: DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

Historical
Horizon plc

Historical
Hyperion Period

Ended
May 6,
2015

(see Note 5)

Hyperion and
Vidara

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments

Horizon
Subtotal (after

Hyperion
Acquisition)

Historical Depomed
(after

conforming
reclassifications and

the
NUCYNTA
Acquisition)
(see Note 6)

Depomed
Acquisition

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 285,962 $ 39,473 $ �  $ 325,435 $ 170,924 $ �  $ 496,359
Royalties �  �  �  �  742 �  742

Total revenues 285,962 39,473 �  325,435 171,666 �  497,101
Cost of goods sold 90,679 5,636 31,927 8(A) 121,724 92,603 167,339 8(G) 381,666

(6,495) 8(B)
(23) 8(C)

Gross profit 195,283 33,837 (25,409) 203,711 79,063 (167,339) 115,435

Operating Expenses:
Research and development 15,103 13,419 (94) 8(C) 28,428 12,677 �  41,105
Sales and marketing 105,119 6,052 �  111,171 �  �  111,171
General and administrative 103,470 30,663 (40,226) 8(C) 93,907 99,047 �  192,954

Total operating expenses 223,692 50,134 (40,320) 233,506 111,724 �  345,230

Operating loss (28,409) (16,297) 14,911 (29,795) (32,661) (167,339) (229,795)

Other (Expense) Income,
Net:
Interest expense, net (29,480) (427) (13,785) 8(D) (43,692) (43,716) 38,316 8(H) (49,092)
Loss on induced conversion
of debt and debt
extinguishment (77,624) (1,460) 56,808 8(E) (20,816) �  �  (20,816)

1,460 8(E)
Foreign exchange loss (924) �  �  (924) �  �  (924)
Other, net (10,069) 4,449 10,000 8(C) 4,380 �  �  4,380

Total other expense, net (118,097) 2,562 54,483 (61,052) (43,716) 38,316 (66,452)
Loss before (benefit) expense
for income taxes (146,506) (13,735) 69,394 (90,847) (76,377) (129,023) (296,247)
(Benefit) expense for
income taxes (158,767) 1,609 27,064 8(F) (130,094) (29,865) (50,319) 8(F) (210,278)

Edgar Filing: DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 104

Net Income (Loss) $ 12,261 $ (15,344) $ 42,330 $ 39,247 $ (46,512) $ (78,704) $ (85,969)

Net income (loss) per
ordinary share�basic $ 0.09 $ (0.41)
Weighted average ordinary
shares�basic 138,369,537 211,737,298
Net income (loss) per
ordinary share�diluted $ 0.08 $ (0.41)
Weighted average ordinary
shares�diluted 145,031,882 211,737,298

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, which are an integral part of
these pro forma financial statements.

93

Edgar Filing: DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except for share and per share data)

Historical
Horizon

Pharma plc

Historical
Vidara
(after

conforming
reclassifications)

(see
Note 4)

Vidara
Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments

Historical
Hyperion

(after
conforming

reclassifications)
(see Note

5)

Hyperion
Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments

Horizon Subtotal
(after

Vidara
Merger

and
Hyperion

Acquisition)

Historical
Depomed

(after
NUCYNTA
Acquisition

and
conforming

reclassifications)
(see Note

6)

Depomed
Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 296,955 $ 50,565 $ �  $ 113,584 $ �  $ 461,104 $ 285,337 $ �  $ 746,441
Royalties �  �  �  �  �  �  1,821 �  1,821
License and
other revenue �  �  �  �  �  �  31,515 �  31,515
Non-cash PDL
royalty revenue �  �  �  �  �  �  242,808 �  242,808

Total revenues 296,955 50,565 �  113,584 �  461,104 561,481 �  1,022,585
Cost of goods
sold 78,753 11,290 28,955 9(A) 18,353 91,476 9(I) 217,762 176,342 333,303 9(N) 727,407

(11,065) 9(L)

Gross profit 218,202 39,275 (17,890) 95,231 (91,476) 243,342 385,139 (333,303) 295,178

Operating
Expenses:
Research and
development 17,460 2,799 (414) 9(M) 20,715 �  40,560 31,143 �  71,703
Sales and
marketing 120,276 17,664 (8,600) 9(M) 17,367 �  146,707 �  �  146,707
General and
administrative 88,957 8,253 (40,227) 9(C) 31,155 �  79,659 165,216 �  244,875

(5,102) 9(M)
(3,377) 9(B)

Goodwill
impairment �  �  �  30,201 �  30,201 �  �  30,201
Depreciation
and
amortization �  487 (487) 9(E) �  �  �  �  �  �

Total
operating
expenses 226,693 29,203 (58,207) 99,438 �  297,127 196,359 �  493,486

Edgar Filing: DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 106

Operating (loss)
income (8,491) 10,072 40,317 (4,207) (91,476) (53,785) 188,780 (333,303) (198,308)

Other
(Expense)
Income, Net:
Interest
expense, net (23,826) (605) �  (1,046) (70,742) 9(F) (96,774) (72,823) 61,597 9(O) (108,000)

(555) 9(K)
Non-cash
interest expense
on PDL liability �  �  �  �  �  �  (14,646) (14,646)
Loss on
induced
conversion of
debt and debt
extinguishment (29,390) �  �  �  �  (29,390) �  �  (29,390)
Foreign
exchange (loss)
gain (3,905) 11 �  �  �  (3,894) �  �  (3,894)
Loss on
derivative fair
value (214,995) �  �  �  �  (214,995) �  �  (214,995)
Bargain
purchase gain 22,171 �  (22,171) 9(G) �  �  �  �  �  �
Other, net (11,251) (298) 8,222 9(D) (699) �  (4,026) 215 �  (3,811)

Total other
expense, net (261,196) (892) (13,949) (1,745) (71,297) (349,079) (87,254) 61,597 (374,736)
(Loss) income
before (benefit)
expense for
income taxes (269,687) 9,180 26,368 (5,952) (162,773) (402,864) 101,526 (271,706) (573,044)
(Benefit)
expense for
income taxes (6,084) 881 (77) 9(H) 303 (63,481) 9(J) (68,458) 38,945 (105,965) 9(J) (135,478)

Net (Loss)
Income $ (263,603) $ 8,299 $ 26,445 $ (6,255) $ (99,292) $ (334,406) $ 62,581 $ (165,741) $ (437,566)

Weighted
average
ordinary
shares 83,751,129 174,771,390
Net loss per
ordinary
share�basic and
diluted $ (3.15) $ (2.50)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, which are an integral part of
these pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 107

94

Edgar Filing: DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

1. Description of pro forma transactions
Proposed Acquisition of Depomed. On July 7, 2015, Horizon announced its original proposal to acquire all of the outstanding shares

[…]

(O) To adjust income tax provision as if the U.S. NUCYNTA Business had been acquired as of January 1, 2014, based on an assumed Federal and State income tax
rate of 38%.

(P) Intangible amortization expense of $109,673 in Depomed�s pro forma historical statement of operations has been reclassified to cost of sales to conform to
Horizon�s presentation. The $109,673 adjustment includes $2,902 of intangible asset amortization relating to the NUCYNTA Acquisition.

105

Edgar Filing: DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

(Q) Due to lack of sufficient information to make the reclassification of selling, general and administrative expenses of $165,216 in Depomed�s pro forma statement
of operations to general and administrative expenses and selling and marketing expenses, Horizon reclassified the entire amount to general and administrative
expenses to conform to Horizon�s presentation.

Reclassifications in Depomed�s unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2015 are as follows (in
thousands, except share data):

Historical
Depomed (before

conforming
reclassifications) Reclassifications Note

Historical Depomed
(after conforming
reclassifications)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 94,094 $ �  $ 94,094
Marketable securities 23,906 �  23,906
Accounts receivable, net 59,750 (17,605) 6(R) 42,145
Receivables from collaborative partners 747 �  747
Inventories, net 10,376 �  10,376
Income taxes receivable 13,891 �  13,891
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 19,798 �  19,798
Deferred tax assets, net 9,601 �  9,601

Total current assets $ 232,163 $ (17,605) $ 214,558

Long-term assets:
Marketable securities, long-term 4,559 �  4,559
Property, plant and equipment, net 16,013 �  16,013
Intangibles assets, net 1,062,579 �  1,062,579
Other assets 7,445 �  7,445

Total assets $ 1,322,759 $ (17,605) $ 1,305,154

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 113,925 (113,925) 6(R) �
Contingent consideration liability 2,482 �  2,482
Accounts payable �  1,684 6(R) 1,684
Accrued expenses �  28,503 6(R) 46,659

18,156 6(S)
Accrued trade discounts and rebates �  56,585 6(R) 56,585
Accrued royalties, current portion �  9,548 6(R) 9,548
Interest payable 18,156 (18,156) 6(S) �
Other current liabilities 1,098 1,098

Total current liabilities $ 135,661 $ (17,605) $ 118,056

Long-term liabilities:
Contingent consideration liability 12,238 �  12,238
Senior notes 562,516 �  562,516

Edgar Filing: DOVER MOTORSPORTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 129

Convertible notes 236,315 �  236,315
Deferred tax liabilities, net, non-current 18,994 �  18,994
Other long term liabilities 10,937 �  10,937

Total long-term liabilities $ 841,000 $ �  $ 841,000

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 252,635 �  252,635
Additional paid-in capital 79,067 �  79,067
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (32) �  (32)
Retained Earnings 14,428 �  14,428

Total shareholders� equity $ 346,098 $ �  $ 346,098